
/

ffi
lIua,aa-q,E;l

KARNATAKA GRAMIN BANK
(A scheduled Bank established by Govt. Of lndia. Sponsor Bank: Canara Bank)

Head office: Battari

GA WING: P & S section: Head office. 32 Sanganakal road
Gandhi Nagar, Ballari-583103 Phone:08392-236461,236418

e-mai l: psitw.stock@kgbk.in

Date: 02.11 .2022
TENDER NOTICE

Tender for printing of Cheque books as per the RBI specification as per

"CTS-2010 Standard'.

Bank invites competitive rates for printing of MICR Cheque Books both personatized
and non-personatized, as per the quantity mentioned in Annexure-1. These Cheque's
books are to be printed as per RBI guidetines conveyed vide circutar number
NO.DDPS:CO:CHD:N01832104.07.0512009-10 dated 22nd February 2010 for "CTS-
Standard for Cheque forms - specifications". Tenders should be submitted to The
Genera[ Manager, Karnataka Gramin Bank, GA Wing, Premises & Stock Section, Head
Office, 32, Sanganakat Road, Gandhinagar, Bettary on or before 15.11.2022 up to 3.00
pm The tenders witt be opened on 15.11.2022 at 3.30 pm. at our Head Office. Our
acceptance shatl be subject to noted terms and conditions.

1. ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA

1. Bidder must submit and comply with att the etigibitity criteria (as mentioned below).
Non-comptiance of any of the fottowing criteria witl resutt in the rejection of the bid
and corresponding price bid submitted by the bidder shatt be returned without any
further scrutiny.

2. This RFP tender is open onty to those Security Printers located across lndia and who
have been capabte and witting to undertake the work of printing and dispatch
specified in this RFP within the given timetine and possess the abitity to maintain
Confidentiatity, Secrecy, Security of data, procurement of MICR paper with, on time
printing and dispatch, provision of MIS and proactive complaint grievance redressal
mechanism.

2. FINANCE & PERFORMANCE RELATED CLAUSES:

1. Bidder must have vatid IBA empanetment/approval for printing of MICR CTS

comptiant Cheque's for the past 5 years and have a futty functional infrastructure
for printing, paper warehouse and security arrangements etc. as prescribed by lBA.

Security Printers have to print from IBA approved printing units tocated in
Karnataka.

Page I of 10

f-,,ffiA



2.. The Bidder submitting the offers shoutd be a Registered Company/Firm.

3. Shoutd have positive Net worth for the tast 3 years. The bidder shoutd have annual

average turnover of more than {. 10 crores in the tast 3 financial years (2019-70,7020-

21,ZOZ1-22). Audited batance sheet to be shared at the time of bid submission.

4. printer shatt not be defautter to any tax/Govt. Authorities/statutory dues etc. ln this

regard, Printer shoutd submit an undertaking in their own letter head.

3. PRINT EXPERIENCE & INFRASTRUCTURE RELATED CLAUSES:

1. Must have experience of printing security Forms of at least -5'years & and shoutd have

the printed for at teast 3 nationatized banks. Printer shoutd not be btacktisted by any

bank. (Setf-dectaration to be submitted).

Z. Must have in-house att infrastructure / software to print Cheque's with att

requisite features inctuding VOID pantograph and UV togo of Bank as per new "CTS -

2010" standard /guidetines. (Dectaration on letter head regarding infrastructure &

VOID pantograph verification is to be submitted Enctose copy of printed

lnstruments. )

3. The printer shoutd have printing tocations in the state of Karnataka. The branches of

the bank are located within Karnataka and proximity of the print location is essentiat.

4. The printer shoutd have the facitity of 90 days backup for CCTV footage of atl cameras

within the printing unit for capturing activities associated with

printing/binding/dispatch within the printing unit and at any point of time.

4. QUALITY CONTROL CHECK:

1. Att security forms shoutd be checked at each stage of Base- printing, Variabte data

printing & numbering, binding and packing by the trained staff of the printers.

Z. Att leaves with printing ftaws and mistakes must be removed and reptaced with

corrected leaves with 
-good 

workmanship and such records shoutd be kept and

produced at the time of inspection of the unit'

3. No security forms shoutd be supptied without thorough checking by the printers for

any printing mistakes, defects etc.

4. The printed formats are to be checked twice before packing and authenticated on

packing stiP.

5. printer shoutd maintain secrecy with regard to sharing of customer's data for printing

of personatized Cheque's.

6. MICR ink used must not be refurbished / refitled'

7. post printing, random quatity inspection and gathering to be done on daity basis.

Page 2 of 10

I
Ni

f---------------



5. TENURE OF CONTMCT:

The contract woutd be for a period of 3 years from the date of execution of Service Leve[
Agreement which can be extended by a year at the discretion of the Bank. However the
rates witl be reviewed at the end of one year and mutuatly discussed and revised
upwards/downwards.

6. SUBCONTMCTING WORK:

1. The security printer shatl not sub-contract any of its responsibitities contained in this
agreement in normal course to any sub-agent or sub-contractor without prior written
permission of the Bank.

2. Before engaging Sub-Contractor fr secr.rity prntiry the Service Provider shall carry out
due ditigence, inctuding police verification of their emptoyees, process on sub-
contracting/ sub-contractor to the satisfaction of the Bank.

7. PENALTY:

ln case of detay in suppty of Cheque book, the penatty shatt be imposed as below which shatt
not be disputed.

1) Service provider shalt suppty Cheque book within 7 days from the date of order,
failing which a penalty ol 1 % of order wilt be levied for detay up to 60 days.

2\ For delay above 60 days penalty wilt be levied at 3% of order.

8. SECURITY DEPOSIT

Security deposit in form of a Demand draft of <.10000/- (t Ten thousand onty) in favor of
"Karnataka Gramin Bank" must be attached atong with tender form. No exemption from
security money witt be given to any firm. Tender submitted without earnest money shatt be
rejected.

9. OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1) The tender must reach us in seated cover by registered post/ Courier or by hand with the
words "sealed Tender for Printing and Supply of Security Stationary 2022-23" on the
top of envetop. The tenders received in other than prescribed tender form witt be

rejected.
2l Onty the IBA approved printers located in Karnataka State shoutd quote their rates for

printings and suppty of security stationary as mentioned in Annexure-1.

3) Certificates to the effect that the rates quoted in the tender are not conditional and

inctuding incidental charges, designing packing, transportation etc. and exctuding GST.

4) The rough proof are required to be sent to us within 7 days for approval of the Bank and

subsequent approvals from the date of our order and suppty is to be made within the
given time from the date of approval of proofs.

5) lf the rates quoted by you are found competitive order witt be ptaced with you for the
suppty, which shatt be required to be made strictty within stiputated time from the date

Page 3 of 10

ffi$



7l
8)

of approval of proofs. The order can however be ptaced in parts/ suitabte tots spread

over the year 7022'23.
6) ln case the suppty is not found according to RBI specifications as per CTS-2010 Standard

and as per proof approved by RBI / IBA or if the suppty is not received by us in time the

deposited security deposit witt be forfeited besides detisting of your firm's name out of

our list.
Att disputes are subject to Battari Jurisdictions onty.

Bank reserves the right to distribute the orders among some/att/two Bidders who are

agreeing for L-1 rate at ratio the Bank deems fit, when L-1 vendor faits to execute orders

within time tine.
9) This is a timited tender onty from short tisted IBA approved/empanetted vendors.

10)The award of work/ approvat of tenders witt be done category wise separatety for

current/ savi ngs / drafts etc.
1 1 )The rates quoted by vendors shoutd be vatid up to one year from the date of issue of

order, orders can be ptaced in parts or one time, quantity may be increased /
decreased according to the Banks requirements. For any type of Cheque stated in

annexure-l (With or without Branch's name) further orders may be placed depending

upon the opening of new Branches.

l2)Ptease ensure that your tender reaches us on or before 15.11.2022 time 03.30 pm

positivety we further advise you that, the acceptance of the tender shatl be sote

discretion of the bank.

l3)Ptease note that, att the mandatory features as per the RBI guidetines are to be

strictty comptied with, besides size of the paper and printing of each item on the Cheque

must be taken care of and adhered to and acceptabte to IBA and NPCI. Design, cotor of

the Cheque books witt be decided at the time of order.

l4)Designing of the Cheque books are as per the choice of the Bank witt be done by the

Printer.
15)Ptease submit comptete detail of your Bank account, as the payment will be made

through NEFT/RTGS.

16)Bank reserves the right to distribute the orders among some/atl/two bidders who are

agreeing for L -1 rate at ratio the Banks deems fit.
17)Personatized Cheque books to be dispatched to customers address through Speed post

onty.

l8)Setection of L-1 bidder is based on towest quoted Price + Experience of Vendor

(Reputation in Market). However, Bank reserves the right to reject the quote without

assigning any reason.

(

urs faithfulty,

,-,GENERAL MANAGER

Page 4 of 10

f---------------



An nexu re- 1

Tender notice

Seated tenders are invited from IBA approved printers for printing and supply of MICR
Cheque Books, both personatized and Non Personatized as per RBI specifications as
per CTS-2010 standard.

The Bank reserves the right to reject/ accept any / atl tenders without assigning any
reason.

Cheque Book's with Branch's Name and address for Non-Personatized

1 Cheque Books with 10
Ieaves

150000 BooKS

Quantity of Cheque book's with
branch's Name and address for
Non-personatized per Yearly
basis
Said quantity may
increase/decrease. Based on
Branch's requirement.

2 Cheque Books with 25
Ieaves

150000 BooKS

3 Cheque Books with 50
Ieaves

75000 BooKS

4 Cheque Books with 100
Ieaves

50000 BooKs

Personatized Cheque Book's with Customer name and account number printed atong
with branch's name and address

1 Cheque Books with 10

Ieaves
150000 BooKS

Quantity of Cheque book's with
branch's Name and address for
Personatized per Yearly basis
Said quantity may
increase/decrease. Based on
Branch's requirement.

2 Cheque Books with 25
Ieaves

150000 BooKs

3 Cheque Books with 50
[eaves

75000 BooKS

4 Cheque Books with 100
Ieaves

50000 BooKS

Page 5 of 10



+r

\o
o
oo

c
'E
=d

c
o
€

o,
o-

=rr9;? *n
", fiq E;Elr fr 95=_ld,= - o -.9{ o .. c b

l.E + fr : Elu \Y o t E
t=! -..= L

c'Oe HIoh o c o:!n
.Y= o U'E or

P,;E i-E i'=(9 e o o H

Es i gII
::: s I E'u
E X EeE+ i
PU*IEEE'EBtS E b g
L;-

ies E?:#i*E E ++ +'.!; I E.g;;,tzEz#:EiE.I E o E.F P

tgEEEug
:s!€Iig
Ei E rf *EP ci F Eo:

EE EE rT:
fr 

gE ! $*sE,*
= 8.s = 9 as 938'UfiN=E

=rrr
3 t.= *g-, Hg E;Elr H 95=s{i : ! s
t.e+ .&:!
l.=.E :.8 E

c'ELu H!o: c, c o:Yrnu-^

F;E :E;
Xe t EEiE. c =o E

=rid; ir,:

I,iE:EE E
EEis E a g

i.isEr:EipE E ++ F!;: E.P ut
EEt5;E 

=,#e=fElEq0c>!Aio
9rr LE H 6r
:B!ETi g

Eig;i:E
EfEfi[=!
fr 9E9,**RE,i
-Y0Jr<9J ^r0Jo-:i< >o:f, >
K 8''UfiN 

= 
6

=rt

; at 
=tuIr-fr S5=_ld,= - o -!{ o .. c b

1.8 + & : El.r.E :.Q E
c'CLu Y2o! o c o:rn

F;i :;;
.E e'[ A Ei
E: q re E

:i;B r H!

iiE:EE$
EE-:3 E b e

g5f Egir.l @ g Y-c orlq,)

zE_E#:.Ei
Ets E O E.F P

LZEEE[g
:E!€,Ii3
E; H [f *E
Es={ g: I
EE EE g:;
fr 

gEicFEe
= 8.8 = 9 as 9I8.=6fiN r E

E
Eor

H. 0r xp
rE e E [t

"l.E.E ! E E

ie; e F E

-l=! - 6 E

E;E 8Ee

EEf ;5:
t;psts;
Ei.*+ e H i'i-o>O.cs

FgtEpr-*

EgE t #iE
:EEIE**

= LJ c(./)
EeE'3pE.;
S{8iTEE'ab:58;E

it sFi sE5.9by,*=E
H.; EU E3 d
:.F v L nr9f:d'=o.:.= q5LJ +N.tf,;::= E: E

i g iH !5:$
96 8.sfiN'I E

o
o.
o

CL

s - s ig *
16rro r.p
-CTr-c @EH-U O u! u Utlartoi=
: [TEF E

= 
6*7f 

';.t^LELTL;'; or= oLr orv^-^
Lrllo6,06o
o. O-d o-d o.

*a*fi*g
#re35E
J d EpgE
: B:;: H€ -od -F -ut oJ= oJLJ oJt, o-j o-- o-
!n (6cO lEcO (o
o. Ad O-d O-

or * [e,
+ETE TE
#res5E
I B g!9E

= 
*:;: B

= -cd -F -(/i oJ= oJU oJL, O-j O-- O-rn loco (!cO Oo. o-d o-d o-

or * [e,
+hr3 rE
Yr-C @c=i Uu!\J U
Jdv!9E

= 
*:;: -e

= 
rd -F tr/1 oJ= oJL) oJ(, o-j o-- o-rn (oco (oco (E

o. o-d o-d o-

o
N
1/l

aa

GI
aix
oo

rY)

N
a.tx
oo

aa

N
nax
oo

aa

N
aax
6

E9
2E HE*o qJ.= or J.,o -O

9EE.!XOlr) 0J.= O
NJ-O-O

9E-p(6:oo o.= ol.nJ_O_O

9EEo16xoo 0r.= O
--J-O-O

E
o
!

o
.46d. lr -y.

s29P
=U;

OJ

d ctvU9P
=od

o
)e

d. q -y.!29P
=Od

q)

d tf -y.u99
=u3

(o
ovl
!
tr
lg
o
ot,
E
E
=o
lr.,

o
onc

YnLrE .-
cruO
=o.u3
o.occ
.q .9n\2 Vt

VIttt
lrJ
d,
6o
6z
lrJ

=z
tl
kz
o
dJ
ttl
vl
lrJ
doo
az
d,
lrJ
trt

=fz
z
Do
UlJ

IJ

=z
vl
u
u.l

=o
tl
D

ou
<=
9=ie;g
Oco
.l. lrJ

Tdyt lrlFIUU
dol
Ul lrJI
o- trl

?ll
HEI
:- o.l

f---------------



qr

r-
C)
bo

.E
o
1A

tc
IE

o
(,
E'

'ou
o
o0
C
:,
1Ao

o
o
5
oc
on

o
on
|g
tr
.U

=
,U

oc
.q

E
tr
|E
fd

tr
o
(o

U
o
CL

b

E 3e'tr oJ(^
on E-! u.l a qe,

#E;:5IE=
:5EU
.: o-olrl
SEoo^_ocoo P P'-
c X nr urrUi9.59E6L-coJ
I-E-- n,

= 
rs* 5

€ EA g
v u - tt
P q I _l)

E +=!8
iEEE:Vt---

', x 6'tr oo f H oo

3i s: E

E;EEg
! ',=g =0J lYl - tF
! l(9-- o
E c'R: E
--r -5.30J ls q )
A l3yi .s

: E X Xf
=i u q 3

b
EeSy 

=O-.E U.n
-a€5
E#:s
€-c U{
55E=
:eE8
-1r.= o ln
lToo'
^coc

EEE:'Ea E U*C 6
:.gl E
J--J

€ EE q
E.9i:O

= 
3'= bP

iSsrI.= o-c c trt/l O- h'f rU
q, Ao h o-o

"^= F4 E
_?e-*g H

E8{ E g.< ro 
=0J ltll 4 tts

! ltJ-'o
E c'RtE
s -t; a'r
i l3xi.sq, E I y<
,^ O < tO.=ii .! u 0r 

=

b
^qJ o.
-f,lEd qo-
| 9uti:b
o.r of;

E'EE=
E=E=
€3 a3
f, ^ Xu.rc.=- ch
^6v-on_ e.=

EuHg'f 0J ;: ro

^L-(lJ

=Pii 0.,

.dEE3o goo oU C).-C

.F!!V^P.-.; U

=.9; =(,
5 Bse!
.-LraLLh (U :"f t!
o o;i 0-6
Ef*E:;X oE I
iHE;E
-o@a E o
!',=9!
O ltr-r-
E l(9 o a,

E orsi-i
E -t; a'r
> lo.c

iE' !H=H.! U O) }

b
a9 *gr:
'c un
A -rr/
a' OdPto9'E'a g 

=H€.s=
E3 AU
.^Eg non;o-

PE

EEPU
LlE! o,V---

8;8 r'-.9 = €
=PuvA
E:E ' sE
s sEpi
o ri C C
ar (u I"C tE- o;i 0-6
"^{ * E:
€ fr -'e g

!H{ E gu .=g:
ll, - 

t-

.E lt,r" o

isiEtEY l* 6'i
.o lo ,e.0r I ' Hl'-

EE 3EE

o
CL
,o
o-

bo,o-,c t/l(!F Fo_ \J

3€ Er
Pa h'E
Od - d:;
-:OaYc

=E 

qt sE

H Fg;E B

bq,o-c tt(!F Fo-u

#S EF
5p _ g.*;
gf,HIE€
= i 9c uiE

H Ig;E B

bq,Bn,
[Es *
gSE€ H

gEIEE
g; F!B
5 i#E s
3 A€ 8.8.

EEEc
[tr 3 +
[s=€ Eq< o ^'EgEIFE
$B#r E
EE ?Y-o
EiSPu(f O-<D r Q-l'no-_c(uGo.(o u oo-

o
N
tlt

aax;
i\
@N

r7)x;:\
@N

aax;:\
AN

aa
x;:\
6N

E9
2E

o
frl 9oo!4

rr1 .= O
N-O_O

o

3UcJE*
lr).= oN-o-o

0
o

!E*
o.= o
u.) -O -O

qJ

IEqlP -
O:Oo.= o
-4-O

Eog
o

d. q-v.
s2PP
= O.i5

o
d C'.Yu9Q
=u3

oaq
d. o -Y.
S2PP
=-;

qJ
a6

d qi<
!2PP
=-;

vttl
lrJ
d,oo
oz
lrJ

=z
tt!z
6
F

=tttp5
<oo6
?q
hf,
OaxuXat
nHl
i=l
H6l
;21< lrJl
rzr 1l
=2tH9t

r qB



ANNEXURE-II

TENDER FORAA

1. Name of the Firm / Organization:

2. Address for correspondence

3. Contact Tetephone No

4. Fax No (if any)

5. Traders tax Registration No

6. lncome Tax PAN NO

7. Photocopy of certificate issued letter No by IBA/ RBI for printing of MlcR
lnstruments

8. Rates vatid up to

9. Detaits of earnest money D.D.No: Date:

({.10000/- (r. Ten rhousand onty))
10' Details of 3 large orders received from commercial Banks and Regionat Rurat

Banks

1 1' Attach sample paper which shoutd be from RBI approved paper manufacturers with tender
document.

Signature:

Name:

Designation:

Name and address
of Bank

Page 8 of 10



I

ANNEXURE.III

Rates per Book

(B) Personatized Cheque Books with Customers name, Account Number along with Bank's

Name and address.

l/We hereby dectare that I am authorized to submit the tender to Karnataka Gramin Bank,

Head Office Betlary for suppty of CTS-2010 Standard Cheque books. The detaits given in this

form are correct to the best of my knowtedge and betief.

Date:

Ptace:

Signature:

Name:

Designation :

(A) Non Personatized Cheque Books with Bank's Name and address

st.
No.

Name of the item
Rate per Book
(lnctuding Paper
cost)

Detivery charges (Bank witt
pay Actua[ Cost directty to
courier service vendor)

1 Cheque books With 10 leaves MICR

7 Cheque Books With 25teaves MICR

3 Cheque Books With 50 teaves MICR

3 Cheque Books With 100 leaves MICR

st.
No.

Name of the item
Rate per Book
(lnctuding
Paper cost)

Detivery charges through Speed
Post to address of the customer
(Actuat cost inctuding Discounts)

1 Cheque books With 10 [eaves MICR

2 Cheque Books With 25teaves MICR

3 Cheque Books With 50 teaves MICR

3 Cheque Books With 100 [eaves
MICR

Page 9 of 10



_----------_

Kev lnformation

1. lssue of tender: From 02.11.2022 to 15. 11.2022

2. Tenders to be collected from:

Karnataka Gramin Bank,
Head Office, Gandhinagara,
Sanganakal Road. Ballari.

Downtoaded from website www. karnatakagramihbank.com

3. Last date of submission of tender: 15.11.2022by 3:00 pm.

4. Date of opening of tender: 15.11.2022 at 3:30 pm

5. Place of submission of tender: Bank's Head Office at Ballari.

6. Place of Opening of bids: Bank's Head Office at Baltari.

7. Cost of tender document: NIL .,i

(

Page 10 of10


